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Abstract
The purpose of this paper was to examine the effects of the experiencing-oriented
education for the acquisition of helping method. We held activities for aged people 110
times in fifteen years (from 1989 to 2003) as a seminar class of the social welfare study.
The activities were designed to fulfill following purposes.
(1) (for students) education : acquisition of helping method based on Dohsa-method for
aged people
(2) (for aged people) contribution to community : learning a skill maintaining their own
health
(3) (for researchers) investigation : development of new helping method
It was pointed out that the experiencing-oriented education in these activities had
positive influence on nurturing abilities of understanding aged people, developing
communication skills and managing group activities.
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1 1989 | 6 8 15 15 7 7 16 16

2 1989 | 6 22 15 30 8 15 10 26

3 1989 | 10 | 26 5 35 8 23 7 33

4 1989, 11 9 7 42 3 26 6 39

5 1989 1 12 14 8 50 5 31 10 49

6 1990 | 6 14 9 59 6 37 11 60

7 1980 | 6 28 8 67 6 43 14 74

8 1990 | 7 14 7 74 1 44 8 82

9 1990 | 10 | 11 9 83 5 49 10 92

10 1990 | 10 | 25 10 93 4 53 12 104
11 1990 | 11 29 9 102 4 57 8 112

12 1990 | 12 13 9 111 4 61 11 123

13 1991 1 24 3] 117 6 67 19 142

14 1991 5 23 9 126 7 74 49 191

15 1991 6 6 11 137 6 80 26 217
16 119911 7 ¢ 4 11 148 8 88 32 249
17 1991 | 10 3 6 154 4 92 42 201

18 1991 | 11 7 10 164 4 96 41 332
19 1991 1 12 5 10 174 6 102 34 366
20 1992 1 16 8 182 ) 107 32 398
21 1992 | 5 28 11 193 7 114 34 432
22 1992 | 6 18 12 205 5 119 34 466
23 1992 7 9 8 213 6 125 37 503
24 1992 | 10 | 22 7 220 2 127 34 537
25 1992 | 11 19 9 229 1 128 28 565
26 1992 1 12 | 10 9 238 5 133 37 602
27 1993 1 20 9 247 5 138 31 633
28 1993 5 27 14 261 4 142 41 674
29 £ 1993 6 24 19 280 5 147 45 719
30 11993, 7 8 ! 19 299 2 149 51 770
31 1993 @ 10 14 16 315 1 150 39 809
32 1993 1 11 18 | 18 333 4 154 39 848
33 1993 | 12 2 19 352 5 159 46 894
34 1994 1 20 1 368 6 165 40 934
35 1994 | 5 19 19 387 10 175 41 975
36 1994 | 6 16 21 408 8 183 43 1018
37 1994 | 7 14 21 429 6 189 43 1061
38 1994 | 10 13 25 454 8 197 54 1115
39 1994 | 11 17 16 470 5 202 42 1157
40 1994 | 12 8 28 498 5 207 42 1199
41 19951 5 2b 39 537 8 215 45 1244
42 19951 6 29 35 272 15 230 48 1292
43 1995 7 6 35 607 11 241 57 1349
44 1995 1 10 12 40 647 6 247 46 1395
45 1995 ¢+ 11 16 34 681 5 252 44 1439
46 119951 12 ¢ 14 42 723 5 257 43 1482
47 [ 1996 5 1 16 21 744 8 265 48 1530
48 1996 6 6 17 761 6 271 49 1579
49 1996 | 6 27 32 793 10 281 55 1634
50 1996 | 7 18 14 807 5 286 45 1679
51 1996 | 10 17 30 837 11 297 42 1721
52 1996 | 11 14 11 848 — — — —

53 1996 | 11 | 28 16 864 1 298 43 1764
54 1996 | 12 19 13 877 1 299 43 1807




55 1997 5 | 15 14 891 4 303 35 1842
56 1997 1 5 | 29 16 907 0 303 45 1887
57 1997 | 6 | 19 20 927 8 311 52 1939
58 1997 | 7 | 10 14 941 1 312 50 1989
59 1997 | 10 | 16 11 952 7 319 49 2038
60 1997 | 11 ¢ 6 | 14 966 l 320 38 2076
61 1997 | 11 | 27 15 981 6 326 43 2119
62 1997 | 12 | 11 18 999 3 329 54 2173
63 19981 5 | 14 15 1014 0 329 53 2226
64 1998 | 6 4 19 1033 1 330 51 2277
65 1998 | 6 | 25 15 1048 0 330 35 2312
66 1998 | 7 | 9 15 1063 1 331 36 2348
67 1998 | 10 | 22 17 1080 1 332 50 2398
68 1998 | 11 | 6 17 1097 0 332 52 2450
69 1998 | 11 | 26 17 1114 0 332 49 2499
70 1998 | 12 | 10 16 1130 0 332 53 2552
71 1999 | 5 1 20 20 1150 4 336 54 2606
72 1999 | 6 | 10 19 1169 1 337 53 2659
73 1999 | 6 24 23 1192 4 341 53 2712
74 1999 | 7 | 8 20 1212 1 342 43 2760
75 1999 | 10 | 7 20 1232 3 345 47 2807
76 1999, 11 | 11 17 1249 2 347 47 2854
77 1999 . 11 | 25 19 1268 3 350 51 2905
78 1999 | 12 | 9 .17 1285 1 351 52 2957
79 2000 5 | 18 20 1305 3 354 47 3004
80 2000 | 6 8 27 1332 0 354 71 3075
81 2000 6 | 29 23 1355 3 357 o7 3132
82 2000 7 |13 25 1380 0 367 69 3201
83 2000 ) 10 12 10 1390 2 359 4] 3242
84 2000 11 ' 9 25 1415 0 359 69 3311
85 2000 | 11 ° 30 24 1439 4 363 55 3366
86 2000 12 14 2] 1460 0 363 57 3423
87 2001 | 5 117 23 1483 2 365 64 3487
88 2001 | 6 7 25 1508 2 367 69 3556
89 2001 6 28 20 1528 2 369 64 3620
90 2000 1 7 |12 25 1553 1 370 69 3689
91 2001 | 10 | 11 21 1574 2 372 53 3742
92 2001 0 11 | 8 21 1595 2 374 51 3793
93 2001 11 | 29 20 1615 2 376 42 3835
94 2001 12 | 13 19 1634 0 376 48 3883
95 2002 5 | 16 22 1656 4 380 67 3950
96 2002, 6 6 25 1681 0 380 71 4021
97 2002 6 | 27 20 1701 14 394 60 4081
98 2002 7 | 18 21 1722 0 394 63 4144
99 2002 | 10 | 17 21 1743 2 396 37 4181
100 2002 | 10 | 31 24 1767 1 397 42 4223
101 2002 | 11 | 28 20 1787 2 399 41 4264
102 2002 | 12 | 12 22 1809 0 399 47 4311
103 2003 5 |15 32 1841 1 400 83 4394
104 2003 | 6 5 26 1867 2 402 70 4464
105 2003 6 | 26 29 1896 1 403 71 4535
106 2003, 7 | 17 26 1922 1 404 77 4612
107 2003 | 10 | 16 26 1948 1 405 39 4651
108 2003 | 10 | 23 27 1975 1 406 41 4692
109 2003 | 11 | 20 21 1996 1 407 61 4753
110 2003 1 12 | 11 26 2022 1 408 57 4810
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